Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash reserves to meet the ongoing operational requirements of the Fund. It

is the responsible entity’s policy to maintain sufficient funds in cash and cash equivalents to meet expected near term operational requirements.

Ordinary and wholesale units are redeemed upon request by unitholders, as such, the amount expected to be settled within twelve months

after the end of the reporting period cannot be reliably determined.  At 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 all other financial liabilities were due

within one year.

d) Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Fund does not carry any direct interest bearing liabilities and does not have material cash balances and is therefore not exposed to any

material interest rate risk.

Price risk - equity investments

The Fund is exposed to equity price risk in relation to its investments in listed and unlisted equity securities recorded at fair value through profit

or loss in the balance sheet. The price of listed equity securities is dependent on equity market movements on the ASX.

The table below details Fund’s sensitivity to movements in the fair value of the Fund’s investments at fair value through profit or loss:

Fair value increase / (decrease) of: Carrying
amount
$’000

+10% -10%

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2024

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 207,839 20,784 20,784 (20,784) (20,784)

2023

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 216,056 21,606 21,606 (21,606) (21,606)

e) Fair value measurement of financial instruments

The Fund’s only financial instruments measured at fair value are its investments in ASX listed securities and unlisted securities.

The Fund measures and recognises the following financial instruments at fair value on a recurring basis as level 1 (quoted market prices) or

level 2 (inputs other than quoted prices).

 Listed equity investments – at level 1, where quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets.

Valuation techniques used to derive Level 1 fair values

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on their quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period without